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29 January 2020 

Data call 2020 

OSPAR Threatened and/or Declining Habitats 

 

Dear Colleagues, 

This is the 2020 data call for contributions to the OSPAR Threatened and/or Declining Habitats database. The 

data call is carried out under Action 2 ‘Improve the OSPAR habitat mapping database’ (Action sheet available 

online) of the ‘Roadmap for the implementation of collective actions within the Recommendations for the 

protection of OSPAR listed Species and Habitats’. Nominated contributors to Action 2 are in Annex 1, 

Contracting Parties are requested to inform of any updates needed to the list. 

Reporting is to be completed by 29 May 2020. All Contracting Parties are to respond to the call, also if there 

is no new information to report.  

Details on this data call and all other OSPAR data calls for biodiversity are available online.  

Use of the reported information 

The UK (via JNCC as the Task Lead for Habitat Mapping) are about to undertake an update of the OSPAR T&D 

habitats database, accepting new contributions and amendments to existing data. The current public version 

of the OSPAR T&D habitats database can be viewed and downloaded from the EMODnet Seabed Habitats 

portal.  

This will be the final update of Threatened and/or Declining Habitats database which will contribute to the 

QSR 2023. It is therefore critical that the information in this database is both up to date and as complete as 

possible. The information will be used for status assessments of OSPAR Listed habitats (Agreement 2019-05) 

and in common indicator assessments of the seabed.  

JNCC will collate the reported data and share with ICG-POSH members a draft updated OSPAR T&D habitats 

database for use in the habitat status assessments by July 2020. Data provided through this call will be 

approved by BDC 2021 before being published on the portal. 

https://www.ospar.org/site/assets/files/38905/0205a2_actionsheet2_habitatsdatabase.pdf
https://www.ospar.org/site/assets/files/38905/0205a2_actionsheet2_habitatsdatabase.pdf
https://www.ospar.org/work-areas/bdc/other/reporting-formats
https://www.emodnet-seabedhabitats.eu/access-data/launch-map-viewer/?zoom=4&center=-3.508,52.305&layerIds=800,801&baseLayerId=-3&activeFilters=
https://www.emodnet-seabedhabitats.eu/access-data/download-data/?linkid=37
https://www.ospar.org/documents?d=40966
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Components of the datacall including reporting formats 

This OSPAR data call is for Distribution and Occurrence data for all OSPAR Listed habitats.  

Is it essential that you follow the reporting formats and guidance in the zip-folder available online when 

preparing your submission. The zip-folder with the reporting formats are made available through the are 

online page with all BDC related reporting formats.  

Submission of reports 

Contracting Parties are invited to respond to the data call by reporting information using the specified 

reporting formats to lewis.castle@jncc.gov.uk and to data@ospar.org.  

End of business 29 May 2020. 

Assistance 

JNCC will host webinars in March and April to guide you through the reporting format and process. If you 

would like to attend, please fill out this Doodle poll by Friday 21 February 2020 for the March webinar or by 

Tuesday 31 March 2020 for the April webinar. 

The European Marine Observation and Data Network (EMODnet) is a network of organisations working 

together to make marine data freely available. Part of its remit is to support regional sea conventions such 

as OSPAR. Through EMODnet, then, you may request free assistance with habitat data collection and 

formatting in your country’s waters. The relevant contact details can be found in Annex 1 and they are 

expecting your email. 

 

Queries on the reporting are to be addressed to lewis.castle@jncc.gov.uk and to data@ospar.org; 

lena.avellan@ospar.org. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Lena Avellan 

Deputy Secretary 

https://www.ospar.org/site/assets/files/1431/ospar_habitat_data_templates_and_guidance.zip
https://www.ospar.org/work-areas/bdc/other/reporting-formats
mailto:lewis.castle@jncc.gov.uk
mailto:data@ospar.org
https://doodle.com/poll/bviwmvw7ggzcwcei
mailto:lewis.castle@jncc.gov.uk
mailto:data@ospar.org
mailto:lena.avellan@ospar.org
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Annex 1 

Representatives from each Contracting Party who participate in Collective Action 2 
Key for contacts table below 

FORMAT DESCRIPTION 

Bold main contact 

Plain other contacts (to CC in emails) 

Italics Uncertain/temporary 

 

CONTRACTING PARTY NAME EMAIL 

Belgium 
Jan Haelters j.haelters@mumm.ac.be  

Michael Kyramarios (HOD) Michael.kyramarios@environnement.belgique.be 

Denmark 

Ane-Marie Løvendahl Raun anlra@nst.dk 

Christina Fevejle Nielsen cfnie@nst.dk 

Marie-Louise Krawack makra@nst.dk 

France 
Marie La Rivière mlariviere@mnhn.fr 

Annabelle Aish aaish@mnhn.fr 

Germany 

Kathrin Heinicke kathrin.heinicke@bfn-vilm.de  

Jochen Christian Krause jochen.krause@bfn-vilm.de  

Dieter Boedeker  dieter.boedeker@bfn-vilm.de  

Iceland 
Karl Gunnarsson karl@hafro.is 

Steinunn Hilma Ólafsdóttir steinho@hafro.is 

Ireland 
Eimear O’Keefe Eimear.okeefe@marine.ie 

Donal Cronin donal.cronin@environ.ie 

Netherlands Oscar Bos Oscar.Bos@wur.nl 

Norway Eirik Drablos Pettersen  eirik.drablos.pettersen@miljodir.no 

Portugal mainland 
António Teixeira ateixeira@dgrm.mam.gov.pt  

Elisabete Dias edias@dgrm.mam.gov.pt 

Azores 
António Teixeira ateixeira@dgrm.mam.gov.pt  

Filipe Porteiro filipe.jm.porteiro@azores.gov.pt 

Spain 

Antonio Fernandez avinuesa@miteco.es 

Isabel López 

Elvira Garcia Bellido  

MILopez@miteco.es 

emgbellido@miteco.es 

Sweden 
Anna Karlsson anna.karlsson@havochvatten.se 

Anders G Olsson  Anders.G.Olsson@lansstyrelsen.se 

UK (task manager) 
Jordan Pinder Jordan.Pinder@jncc.gov.uk 

Helen Lillis Helen.lillis@jncc.gov.uk 

Oceana (observer) 
Jorge Blanco jblanco@oceana.org 

Nicolas Fournier nfournier@oceana.org 

mailto:j.haelters@mumm.ac.be
mailto:Michael.kyramarios@environnement.belgique.be
mailto:anlra@nst.dk
mailto:mlariviere@mnhn.fr
mailto:aaish@mnhn.fr
mailto:kathrin.heinicke@bfn-vilm.de
mailto:jochen.krause@bfn-vilm.de
mailto:dieter.boedeker@bfn-vilm.de
mailto:karl@hafro.is
mailto:steinho@hafro.is
mailto:Eimear.okeefe@marine.ie
mailto:donal.cronin@environ.ie
mailto:ateixeira@dgrm.mam.gov.pt
mailto:edias@dgrm.mam.gov.pt
mailto:ateixeira@dgrm.mam.gov.pt
mailto:filipe.jm.porteiro@azores.gov.pt
mailto:avinuesa@miteco.es
mailto:MILopez@miteco.es
mailto:anna.karlsson@havochvatten.se
mailto:Anders.G.Olsson@lansstyrelsen.se
mailto:Graeme.Duncan@jncc.gov.uk
mailto:Helen.lillis@jncc.gov.uk
mailto:jblanco@oceana.org
mailto:nfournier@oceana.org
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EMODnet Seabed Habitats partners with responsibility for data collation within 
OSPAR CPs 
 

The people listed below may be able to provide some additional resource to help seek out and format 

OSPAR T&D habitat data for submission to the database. CP representatives are encouraged to get in touch 

with them to find out how they can help. 

 

CONTRACTING PARTY NAME EMAIL 

Belgium Lewis Castle, JNCC, UK Lewis.castle@jncc.gov.uk 

Denmark Zyad Al-Hamdani, GEUS, Denmark azk@geus.dk 

France Mickaël Vasquez, Ifremer, France Mickael.vasquez@ifremer.fr 

Germany Lewis Castle, JNCC, UK Lewis.castle@jncc.gov.uk 

Iceland 
Iceland is not within the remit of EMODnet; however, JNCC may be able to help, 

if needed 

Ireland Same as CP contact 

Netherlands Lewis Castle, JNCC, UK Lewis.castle@jncc.gov.uk 

Norway Lewis Castle, JNCC, UK Lewis.castle@jncc.gov.uk 

Portugal Jorge Gonçalves, CCMAR, Portugal jgoncal@ualg.pt 

Spain Jorge Gonçalves, CCMAR, Portugal jgoncal@ualg.pt 

Sweden Zyad Al-Hamdani, GEUS, Denmark azk@geus.dk 

UK Same as CP contact 

 

 

mailto:Lewis.castle@jncc.gov.uk
mailto:azk@geus.dk
mailto:Mickael.vasquez@ifremer.fr
mailto:Lewis.castle@jncc.gov.uk
mailto:Lewis.castle@jncc.gov.uk
mailto:Lewis.castle@jncc.gov.uk
mailto:jgoncal@ualg.pt
mailto:jgoncal@ualg.pt
mailto:azk@geus.dk

